PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1999—2001) |

' SEVENTY-EIGHTH REPORT

(TENTH ASSEMBLY)

REPORT OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
ON THE REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA FOR THE
YEAR 1987-88 (REVENUE REGEIPTS)FPERTAI-
NING TO THE FINANCE (TAXATION)
DEPARTMENT TO THE GOVERNMENT

OF ASSAM -

' i RO
PRESENTED TO THE HOUSE ON..l... (~2000

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT i
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

\




)

1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Composition of the Committee
Prefatory Remarks

The Report

Annexure I

Annexure II

Pages
ii
11l
36
37
38



ii

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
COMMITTEE - 1999-2001

Chairman :
1. Shri Derhagra Mochahary.
Members ;-
2. Shri Pulakesh Barua.
Shri Kesharam Bora.
Smti. Renupoma Rajkhowa.
Shri Hemanta Kalita.
Shri Mohan Das.
Shri Alauddin Sarkar.
Shri Nizamuddin Khan.
Shri Abdul Mugtadir Choudhury.
Shri Mustafa Shahidul Islam.

S © ®» 4 U os W

p— =
[

Shri Gautam Roy.
Shri Kali Ranjan Deb.
*# J3. Shri Karuna Dutta.

bt
)

b

Secretariat : —
1. Shri D, Talukdar, Secretary-
2. Shri A, R. Chetia, Deputy Secretary.
3. Shri B, Basumatary, Commitiee Officer.

% (leased to be the Member of the Committee on her
appointment as Deputy Speaker.

+ Expired.



iii
PREFATORY REMARKS

1. 1, Shri Derhagra Mochahary, Chairman of the
Committee on Public Accounts having been authorised to
submit the Report on their behalf, present this Seventy-
eight Report of the Committec on the Audit Paras cen-
taianed in the Report of the Compiroller and Auditor Gene-
ral of India (R/R) for the vear 1987-88 pertaining to
Finance (Taxation) Department, Government of Assam.

2. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor Gene-
ral of India (R/R) for the year 1987-88 was persented
to the House on 8th October, 1990.

3. The Report as mentioned above relating to Finance
(Taxation) Department was considered by the earsthile
Committee on Public Accounts of 8th Assembly under the
Chairmanship of Shri Sasha Kamal Handique (asat An-
nexure I) who could not present the Repori thereof owing
to cxpiray of their term. The Report was there alter. re-
examined by the Sub-Committee ‘B¢ of Public Accounts
Committee under the Convenorship  of Shri Mohan Das,
MLA (as at Annexure IT) in their sittings held on 23rd
October, 1997, 4th November, 1997 and 12th January, 1998,
The Sub-Committee alsc adcpted the draft Reportin their
meeting held on 10th March, 2000 for the consideration and
approval by the main Committce.

4. The present Committee on Public Accounts

has considered the draft 78th Report and finalised  in
their Sitting held on [0th March, 2000 for preseatation
befcre the House.
. 5. The Committce places on records their appreia-
tions to the erstwhile Committee on Public Acceunts for
their stremous works for obtaining varieus records, inform-
ation and clarification pertaining to the Audit Paras I'i?k”-
Ing to Finance (Taxation) Departmeni. The Commitice
also wishes thanks to the Departmental witness for their
Co-opeération. The Commitiee also appreciates the A.G.
(Audit) Assam, and his staff for their valuable assistance.
The Committee also pleased to offer thanks to the Secre-
tary, Assam Legislative Assembly with his officersand staff
of the Public Accounts Committee branch for their valuable
services renderced to the Committee

DERHAGRA MOCHAHARY,
Chairman,
Public Accounts Committee.



101,

THE ‘REPORT

CHAPTER —I
Suppression of turnover
(Para 2.2/CAG 1987-88 R/R)

The Audit has pointed out the following cases of
suppession of turrover by the Finance (‘Taxation)
Department ;-

“In Nalbari, a dealer was assessed for the quarterly
return periods ending September 1985 to September
1986, on the basis of despatch of goods (Jute) out-
side the State, as shown in the dealer’s returns and
books of account. As per the dealer’s books of the
account thz total purchases and despatches of goods
amount~d:. to Rs. 43, 98,848 and Rs. 20,99, 488
respectively during the quarterly return periods
ending September 1985 to June 1986. The accounts
did not show any opening stock as on Ist July
1985 and stock in hand atthe end of each quarterly
return periods endings September 1985 to September
1986 nor did thefile return declaring that the stock
of goodsinhand at thein of ecach quarterly return
period was sold to a third party within the Stcte
On the basis . c¢f purchases and despatches shown
in the dealer’s return and books of acconut, the
value of stock of goods at tle end «f September
1986 should not have been less than Rs-22,99,360.
In the absence of any proof, by way of return and
declartion by the dealer, to the effect that the goods
so purchased by hLim and remained in hand at the
end of each quarter were subsequeotly sold to a
third party within  the State, the entire stock, valued
at Rs. 22,99,360, ip the hands of the dealer 2cquir-
ed the character of last purchase &nd purchase tax
was to be levied thereson. But this was not treated
as such while assessing the dealer for the abcve
mentioned periods. This rcsulted in suppression of
turnover at ‘least valuing Rs. 22,99,360 and evasion
of tax of Rs. 91,974, calculated at the rate «f 4
per cent,



(i)

*y

In Golaghat, in respcct of a dealer 111 paddy that
taxtable turnover as per a<sessin.nt orcders amounted
to} - Rs. - 10,15,998" Tor the gquarters ending March
1982 to arch 1984. But a cross check, by
Audit, with the - records of the Income
Tax  Department discloscd that the same
dcaler in his ietirns for income tax for the years
1982, 1983 and 1984 (vpto March i984) had shown
total purchases of paddy amounting to Rs. 24,41,787.
Obviously the cealer l'ad conccaled the turnover of
purchases amounting tfo Rs. 14,26,489 having a tax
effect of Rs. 28,530. For the concealment of tax-
able turnover peralty, upto Rs. 42,795 could also be

~ imposcd on tie dealer.

(iid)

(iv)

At Dhubri, as per way-bill registcr mairtained by
the Superint<rident of Taxes evidencing despatch of
raw Jute (utside the State, the despi.tches of Jule of
a de.ler fos the quarterly periods ending September

1985 to March 1986 (upto 25th Miarch 1986) amount-

ed to Rs. 20,43,060. The de:lers rcgistration: ceiti-
ficate was carcelled « n 28th Jaruary 198G following
his apprlication dated ¢7th January 1986 intimating
closure of business from 25th Janiary 1085. While
assessing  (November 1985 and Jaruvary 1986) the
dcaler, the turnover washowever determired at RS-
60,400 on the basis of his return. Tje commission
to take into consideration the despaiches as evidenc-
ed by way-bills resulted in turn. ver amounting tO
Rs. 19,82,600 escaping asscssment and ccnsequent
non-levy of tax of Rs: 79,304 calculated =t 4 percent.

In Biswanzth Chariali, taxabl: turnover in respect
of a raw jute dealer was det rmin-d at Rs. 10,55,422,
on the basis of his books of account for the quar-
terly p-rieds failing betwcen Decembrr 1984 and
December 1986. But, as per way-bills collected by
the Damra Checkpost despatch of raw jutc outside
the State, aggregated Rs. 13,94,575 having a tax
effect of Rs: 55,783 calculated at 4 per cent. Thus,
turnover amovuvnting to Rs: 3,39,153 escaped assess-
ment- Incorrect determination of the dealer’s turn-
over resulted in nor-levy f tax of Rs.  13,566.



5

1.2. The Department in their written memorandum

l.ave stated as follows :—

(i) The total purchases by ccncerned dealcrs during the
quarter endings are shown below :—

Despatch

Cloting

Q.E. Opening Purclase
stock during the during the stock
quarters quartcrs

30-9-85 69,074-35 22,252.00  1,66,623.60 3,24,802.75
31-12-85:3,24,802.75 = 9,35,543.55 = 3,90,911.00 8,69,43 .50
31-3-66 8,69,435.30 6,00,781.44 6,88,977.44 . 7,81,239.30
30-6-86 7,81,239.30 . 3,95,620.50  8,49,599.50 3,27,260-30
30-9-86 3,27,260.30  4,79,603.00  2,46,819.60 Nil*

* Tocal ::‘aleinside the State not liable to- tax
amounting to Rs. 5,60,043.70.

The discrepancies in the valie of total purchase and
despatch in between the figures as recorded in audit objec-
tion and that reflected in the assessment orders was due
to the fact that while opening stcck of ihe ccrcerned quar-
ters was included in, the quantity purchased for the pur-
pose of assessment and thereby ecliminated the necessity
for seperate accounting of the stock. Ii may be the fact
that the Audit might have misunderstood the purchase
figures as shown in thz assessment proceedings fcr the res-
_::Iectlve quarters which actuvally included the stock in hand
1180.

(ii) The dealer was re-assessed on the total turnover
of Rs. 24,41,787/- levying tax of Rs.48,846/— along
with interest of Rs. 44,940/-. Realisation made so
far is Rs. 63,091/- and actions for the balance are
in progress under Superintendent of Taxes (Recovery).

(iti) The assessments were revised as per the audit objec-
tion, levying tax and interest of Rs. 98,224/-. It was
found that the daeler had clcsed down his busines:
at Dhubri and left the place. An Inter-State Arrear
Certificate was issued tc Jaipur through the District
Collector, Dhubri on 13th August, 1991. No Coliec-
tion has yet been made.




4

(iv) On receipt of the audit objection, the matter was
re-verified. It was found by the Assessing officer
that the velue mentioned in the way bills represcnts
his sale value including profit, transport charges etc.
But as per the purchase Tax Act, the tax is levia-
ble on the last purchase price and accordingly the
tax was levied on the last purcchase price of Rs.
10.55 lacs. and not on Rs 13.94 lacs. as reported
by tke audit.

Hence there was no loss of revcnue.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

1.3. The Committeec observes that the init al assesse-
ment of the objectins as at Para 1 (i) SI. (iv) confirmed
by the Department on review/reassessment is in order
whereas in remaining two cases, additional tax and
interest found due. The assessing officers involved in
the under-assessment cases are also deserved to be causi-
oned for future if their comissions are found intentional.

1.4. The Committee recommends that whatever arrear
tax is outstanding would immediately be realised by taking
rapid action and intimated to tle Committee within 2
period of two months from the date of presentation cf
e Report before the House. The Committec further
recommends that the erring officers should be brought
¢ book and causicned for future.



5
CHAPTER—II
Turnover not assesscd to tax
(Para 2.3/CAG 1987-88 R/R)

9.1. The Audit has brought out that in Silchar, a dealer
(manufacture) in Hume pipes, who was registered under
both the Assam Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1956 and the
Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, was assessed to tax on his
returned turnover amounting' to Rs. 7.54 lakhs, for the period
ending March 1986 under the Assam Finance (ST) Act.
Asscssment proceeding under the Central Sales Tax Act,
was closed with nil tax liability against the  dealer on the
grcund that he had made no inter-Stete szles during this
return period. A test audit of check-post records, however,
disclosed that the dealer sold goods, valuing Rs. 14.39 lakhs,
to the dealers and Government Dcpartments of another State
in the course of inter-State trade during the samc return
period, The transactions of sale were neither disclosed by
the dealer in his return nor brought to assessment by the
assessing officer while determining tax liability of the dealer
under the Central Act. This escaped turnover has resulted
in non-levy of tax of Rs. 1.44 lakhs calcultated at 10 per
cent in absence of ‘C’ or ‘D’ form declaration.

9.9. The. Dcpartment iu their written memorendum has
stated that the dealer has been re-assessed on the sale value
of Rs. 14.3% lacs under the Central Sales Tax Act out of
which Rs. 10.79 lacs sales were supported by ‘D’ form and
hence taxes @ 4% .and the balance of Rs. 3.58 lacs werc
taxes @ 109, Entire amount of Rs. 98.841/- was. realised
as tax and interest on the above sales. The offences of the
dealer were compounded by the assessing officer at Rs. 2000/-
which was realised in full.

OBSERVATIONS/RECO MME NDATIONS

9.3. The Committee express its satisfaction that the
Department realised all dues after re-assessment.



5

CHAPTER -III
Non-levy/Short levy of interest
(Para 2. 4— CAG 1987-88 R/R)

3. 1. The Audit has pointed out the following cases of
Non-levy/Short levy of intcrest :—

(i) Under the Central Sale Tax Act, 1956, a dealer of
Guwahati - A unit was assesscd 10 tax amci nting to
Rs. 80,251 for the pericds ending March 1983
to March 1985. The dealer, however, did  not pay
any tax by the due date. Interest chargeable from
the dealer @mounied to Rs. 33,455, but interest
amounting to Rs.1,151 only was charsed, resulting in
short levy of interest amounting to Rs. 32,294.

(ii) Under the Assam Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1956,
two dealers of Guwahati-A unit were assessed
(January and May 1986) to tax cmounting to  Rs,
3.31 lakhs and Rs.1.50 [akhs for the periods ending
March 1984 and March 1985 respectively.  No tax
was paid by ihz dealers by the cue dates. Interest
leviable on non-payment and belatcd payment of
fax amounted to Rs. 61,640 (Rs. 59,296 and Rs.
2,344), but interest amounting to Rs. 25,238 was
only levied in respect of cne deales and no interest
was levied in respect of the other dealer. This re-
sulted in short levy/non-levy of interest amounting
to Rs. 36,402 (Rs. 34,058 2nd Rs, 2,344).

(iii) In Dibrugarh, a dealer, who was habitual defa-
uter in respecc of submission of return with admitted
tax, was assessed by the asscssing officer to the best of his

judgement for various return periods falling between

October, 1979 and March 1984 On the failure of

the dealer to pay the asscssed tax the case was re—

ferred to the Tax Recovery Officer for recovery of
the assessed tax amounting to Rs. 53,849 with in-
terest charged upto the date of asscssment. When
the tax and interest demanded had been reco-
vered through Tax Recovery Officer, the proceedings
were closed against the dealer. Omission to charge
interest from the date of assessment to the date of
final recovery of tax due from the denler, as per
provisions of Sales Tax Law of (he State resulted
in Short-realisation of interest of Rs. 15,413.



(iv)

(i)

(iii)

(a)

7

In respect of the same dealer, another case was
referred tothe Tax Fecovery Officer for recovery
of tax amounting to Rs. 92,394 with interest (charg-
¢d 'upio date of assessments) for the verious return
periods falling between April 1982 and March 1986.
But the interest that accrued from the date of assess-
ment onwarhs to the date of recovery had not been
included in the demand sent to the Tax Reccovery
Officer nor had the Tax Recovery Officer been ins-
tructed to include, in the ‘demand, further interested
that would accrue, tili"the tax was actually paid in
fall by the dealer. Interest levied short ‘thus amounted
to Rs. 51,355 calculated upto the date of audit (October
1987 ). The extent of interest leviable however weould
be more if it was calculated upto date of full reco-
very of tax due.

The Department in' their written replies have stated
as' follows :—

The short levy of interest of Rs. 32,312/- was chargeed
and realised in full,

In the Ist casz out of two cases referred to in the
para total interest amounting to Rs. 49,012/- was
levicd and realised. The difference between the amount
realised (Rs. 49,012) and the audit figure of
Rs. 59,296/ is due to adjustment of excess payment
by the dealer in an earlier occassion.

In the 2nd case interest of Rs. 2,344/- was levied
and realised.

& (iv) The assessing officer took step to levy inter-

est upto the date of final payment of the prinicipal
i.e., in the instant casses, the taxes determined by
assessment orders under the A.S.T. Act/47,AF(ST)
Act/56 and Ceatral Sales Tax Act/56. Amounts
involved are as below :-—

Under A.S.T. Act/47 for P.E. 31th March 1980 to 31th
Mareh 1982 Rs. 10,134 upto the date of final pay-
mentand Rs. 12,720/ upto the date of issue of arrear
certificate P- E. 30th March 19g2 to 31th March 1986



8

(b) Under A. F. (S. T.) Act for period Ending 3lst
March, 1980 to 31st March, 1984 Rs. 5166:00 for
period . ending 31st March, 1980 to 3dlst March, 1984
upto the date of final payment and Rs. 62000 till
date of issue of Bakijai Certificate.

{c) Under C. S. T. Act similarly fir perlod ending 3!st
March, 1986 a sum of Rs. 7714:00 was levied an
interest upto the date of final Payment the assessing
.officer has issued arrear certificate to the Superintendent
of Texes (Recovery) for realising, the amount mentioned
as above. The amount are in the process of recovery.

~OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

3.3. The Committee express its satisfaction on the action
taken by the Departinent and pleased to dropt! ¢ para with the
suggestion that vigorous action should te taken for realisation
of arrear in full in respect of the pending cases.



9

CHAPTER IV
Levy of penalty on ircegular sale

(Para 2.5/CAG 1987-88 R/R)

4.1. Audit has pointed out that in Hailakandi, a manu-
facturer, rcgistcred uncer the Central Szles Tax Act, 1956,
after purchasing from outside the State goods (M.S. Rod
of 16 mm) at the concessional rate of tax of 4 per ‘cent on
‘C’ form dcclaration failed to make use of 300 mctric
tonnes ¢f goods of above description for thc purpose for
which the same were purchasea and sold them inside the
State at a price of Rs. 17. 12 lakhs during the period ending
March 1987. The sale of goods, thus, constituted an offencc
attracting penal provision of section 10 A of the Central
Sales Tax Act, 1956. The penalty payable by the dealer
amounted tc Rs.1.03 lakhs. Howevar, no penalty jprocec-
dings were initiated against the dealer.

4.2. The Department in their written memerandum
have statcd that the objection relates to M/S, Hindustan
Paper Corporation, Hailakandi relating to purchase of items
namely M.S. Rod by use of ‘C¢ form. On receipt of the
objection a through probe in the matter was conducted
and a report thereon was submitted to the A.G. (Audit)
who was satisfied to drcp the objection vide no. RAW (A)
5-- 13/87-88/475 dated 18.5.%9.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

4.3. The Committee obtained the views of Accountant
General (Audit), in course of oral deposition. who has since
dropped the objection. The Committee fcels that if the
department would have furnished the reply immediately on
receipt of draft para, the same would not have found
place in the Repcrt. The Commiitee expects the Depart-
ment to be more particulars is future in dealing with
audit matters. ‘




10
CHAPTER —V

Evasion of tax
(Para 2.6/CAG 1987-88 R/R)

5 1. The Audit has brought out that inI Silﬁﬁlmr, five denlcES,
registarad -undzr the Assam Fmanceﬂ(S?le_ ax) ‘ ‘A}Cu 10_»6
Oiﬁy made inter-State sale of goodsdvcl u({pg R\’-8.68 lakhk
to Mizoram during thz return p2fio cg. ing, March 1986
and September 1986, as revealed 1n :LE 1% as a result of
cross . check conducted 1n the 5. %v(lx post  records
with thz assessmsnt records of df- tTd cré While  the
dealers were assessed to tax ‘un ;l 1 161__L Ta_lc Act on
their turnover of local sales th:y \&rrc_,- I}xJIL_‘h-e]' registercd
under the Central Act nor w'u*ed“ﬁ“ E{nt.u-Statc Sales,
made without bzing registerzd as b({},l_{_‘[' fp, the pilipose,
brought to asszssmeat on 'thL"C{th'O ..‘matcrlal avai-
lablz in the check post recOldS“:d:l _i%u _!e:cl._,.d to tax. The
frilure of the Deprrtment to_‘bf_.ng ths assessee under (le
statute resulted  In _n'_m-i‘aall.sa ion of tax amounting (o
Rs. 86,790. Besides, penelty b'y wa;\? of fine for non-regis-
tration was also recoverable from the dealer,

5.2. The Departmen! in their »\{rittrsn 1‘?131'1535 have stated
teat the five dealers \\'c:'c,e_ngag(:l in the usizess of many
facturing and salling of'_hrlcks. On receipt. of tle AUl
Notes thorough prove n io the matier was carried out to
asceriain if there were sale of br!ck»' M course of inter-State
trade and commerce. The assessing officer after th
enquiry found that therc was no sale of brick by the afore
said dealers in course of inter-state trade and commerce.
The gocds were sold within the Stat= and the purchaser
hailing from Mizoram arranged to gate the items transferred
to Mizoram. So such sales aitracted levy of tax wunder
A.F.S.T. Act, but notundsr CS.T. Act/56. However as the
dealer concealed a portion of the tucnover pertaining to such
transation the assessing oflicer initiated P oceedings under
section 25 of A.F.(S.T.) Act./56 and on prayer the Supdt,
ot taxes, campoundad the offences by accepting composition
money amouniing to Rs. 1,500/~ Rs. 750/- Rs. 1,000/ and
Rs. 1.000/ - frem four dealers out of S, In paspect of |
dealer there was o concealment of turnover and hen ¢ no
penal action was felt nccessary. A, the amounts  were not
shown in the reguiar rctuias, the taxes were levied by

oro uglh

Vv Ye-
opening the cases in the light of audit obscavation along-
with interest in respest of 4 dealers except one. Incidental



11

it may be meationed that the audit objection pertaining to
all thé five dealers were scttled by audit vide letter No.
RAW (A)5-14/87-88/412, dated 30th April 1991,

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

5.3. The Commiteee consulted with A.G. (Audit) who
had since settled the objection. The Committec expresses
its setisfaction on the action taken by the Department. The
Committee however, reiterates its comments as in the fore-
oing vara 4.3




12

=

CHAPTER VI

Irregular ccceptance ofidocuments in support of
inter-state sales

(Para 2.7/CAG 1987-88 R/R)

6.1.. The Audit has brought out that in Barpeta, 2
dealer’s inter-state sales amounting to Rs.8.46 lakhs effecte.
during the periods ending September 1978 and viarch 1979
to a registered dealer of Meghalaya State were exempted
from levy of tax on the basis of certificates in Form ‘D’
furnished by the selling dealer after obtaining the same
from the purchasing registered dealer in support of such
inter-state sales. While assessing the dcaler (July 1983) and at
the Stime of revision of assessment (August 1987), irregular
certificates furnished in Form ‘D’ have been accepted though
the transactions of such sales made to a registcred dealer
ought to have been supported by declarations in Form ‘C’
and therefore no exemption on these sales was admissible
to the dealer in assessment. The irregular acceptance of
documents supporting inter-state sales resulted in grant of
inadmissible exemption with the consequential non-levy of
tax amounting to Rs.84.583.

6.2 The Department in their written replies stated
that the ‘D’ form in lieu of ‘C’ form were accepted through
mistake from the purchaseri.e. the Forest Utilization Officer
Meghalaya Forest Department who was no doubt 2z Govt.
Department but at the same time a registered dealer in the
State cf Meghalaya. On detection of the mistake the pur-
chasing dealer i.e. Forest Utilization Officer furnished 4 No.
of ‘C’ form in lieu of ‘D’ forms already submitted. He got
back the form ‘D’ from the dealer ie. Sushil Trading Co.
Baharibat during the re-opening process the assessing officer
Barpeta however levied tax for non-compliance on the part
of the dealer to furnish some supporting documents. The
assessment was subsequently set aside by the learned appe-
llate A.C-T. with direction to accept the ¢C’ forms after
verification of supporting documents. The re-assessment was
accordingly made and the tax payable was detcrmined as
nil as the Govt. vide order urder (5) of the C.S-T. Act/56
cxemyted tax on inter-state sale made by any dealer of
Assam to any registered dealer of Meghalaya ‘during the
period ending 30-9-78 and 31-3-79 during which the trans-
action took place. It may be mentiored again that although



15

Forest Utilization Officer Mcghalaya wasan officer of Govt.
Department, in the instant case he was a registcred dealer

authorised to issue ‘D¢ forms.
OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

6.3. The Committee is please to note that the Omi-
ssion made initially has been ractified and no loss has been

sustained.



14
CHAPTER VII

Short levy of tax due to misclassification of goods

(Para 2.8/CAG 1987-88 R/R)

7.1. The Audit has brought oui the following cases of
miisclassification of goods and thereby shcri levy of tax :i-

(i)

In Guwahati ‘C> Unit, a dealer dealing in glaze
tiles, acid proof tiles, and filter candles (and also 1n
medicine with effect from 22nd May 1985) was ass-
essed on his turnover aggregating Rs. 33-1] lakhs for
the refurn period ending September 1984 (Rs. 11.26
lakhs) March 1985 (Rs, 13.18 lakhs) and September
1985 (Rs.8.67 lakhs) and tax was levied at thc rate
of 7 per cent classiying glaze tiles and acid proof
tiles as articles falling under item 22 of ithe Sche-
dule to the Assam TFinance (Sales Tax) Act, 1956.
The Articles under item 22 are crockery cutlery arti-
cles made of glass china porcelain or glazed carthen
were meant for domestic usc. As the glaze tiles
and acid proof tiles do not fall under the category
of goods mentioned in item 22 of the Schedule, thc§c
goods ought to have been classified as moOsaic
(masonry) tiles taxable at the ratc of 12 per cent
under item 70 of the Schedule. The misclassification
of goods thus resulted in short levy of tax. In this
absence of details, on the assessment records, regard-
ing individual turnover of sales of glaze and acid
proof tiles, the exact short levy of tax could not be
worked out in audit. However, if 50 per cent (Rs.
16,55,681) of total sales (Rs. 33,11,362) for the
abovementioned return periods was taken as sales
turnover of glaze and acid proof tiles the short levy
of tax wou'd amount to Rs. 77,368.

The assessing officer stated (September 1987) to
Audit in reply that glaze tiles (acid proof or other-
wise) made of china porcelain are categerically
covered by item 22 of the Schedule. This conten-
tion is not acceptable to Audit as the arjicles covered
by item 22 of the Schedule arc for domestic use
only. Glaze tiles (masonry), madc of cement and
marble chips are not used for domestic purposes
and therefore thesc articles are classifiable as articles



(ii)

(1)

15

falling under item 70 of the Schedule and” taxable
at the rate of 12 per cent. :

In Guwahati ‘A’ Unit,a dealer had total sales of
sulphuric acid arqounting to Rs. 63.32.288 during the
various half yearly periods cnding September 1978 to
September 1984 and March 1985. The aszessing Offi-
cer clagsified the sulphuric acid as ‘Othet Goods‘i.e.
an unspecified itam and assessed (March 1985 and
Febeuary 1986) the turnover amounting to Rs. 61,26,
709 at the general .yate of 6 per cent after allc-
wing d:-duction of Rs. 2,05,586 representing sales to
registercd dealers, As sulphuric acid was tobe classi-
f.d as falling under “Dyes and chemicals™ the cntire
turnover (Rs. 63,32,288) should rave been toxecd ot
the rate of 7 yer cent at the first stage of sale
under the Assam TFinance (Sales Tax) Act, 1936.
The vy of tax at ihe Ilcwir rate of 6 per cent
resulted in tex being levied short by Rs- 67,468.

On tlis being pointed cut in audit (July
1987), the assessing Officer stated *(July 1987) that
action to  roasseéss the dealer had beer initiated.
Further developmert on levy of tax [.as not bzen intim-
eted (March 1989). i

[n Sales Tax Officer, Tezpur, a dealer’s turnover
amountine to. Rs. 4:09 lakts for the half-yearly
return period ending September 1986 was  assessed
at the reduced rate of 7 per-cent, altiough turnover
for the period from Ist April to 31st August 1986
was to be assessed at the pre-revised rate of 12
per-cent, The incorrect appliction of tax rate‘resulted
in short levy of tax amounting to Rs. 14,230, calcul-
ated, ia audit, on the basis of sales of Rs. :3.41
lakhs for the above period. :

The assessing Officer stated (November 1987)
that t} e actual salecs: for the period frem, 1St April
1936 to 3lst August 1986 have beetir verified ficm
the dealer’s records and the -asse:sment. had-bsen
rectified raising  addlitionel - demand for Rs. 22.000
including interest.



16

7.2. The Department in the written replies has stated : —

@)

(if)

(iii) The tax was levied @ 129 on the

The objection partains to misclassification of glaze

tiles as an irem covered under cerial 22 of the
schedule instead of frcating the same as an item
falling against serial 70 of the schedule. While the
item i.0. mossaic under serial 70 is made of cement
and store, the item glaze tiles 1s made of precelin
or china clay. Nauwrally there fore the mossaic and
glaze tiles are not kindered items. The interyret-
ation of the assessing officer to treat the items as
one covered by SL22 of the schedule by drawing
similarity of the cutlery perhaps is not disadvantagicus
to the Revenue. Although this item appears to be
one not covered by the schedul attached to AF (ST)
Act, 56 and theereby attracts levy cf tax zs uncle s-
sified other gocds taxable under A.S.T.Act, the
treatment of the item as one covered cf S|. 92 cf
the schedule caused no loss to revenuye.

on receipt of the observation of the audijt the agge—
ssing officer took steps for suo.moto revision of the
assessment order by the Zonal A.C.T. who completed
suo-moto revision and directed assessing officer o
levy of tax @ 7% in the rupee on the sale prices
of the Sulphuric acid under A.F. (S.T.) Act/56, but
the dealer namely Associated Industries’ Agsam Lide
Guwahati prefirred appeal befire the Hon’ble A
Bcard of revenue. The Hon’ble Assam Board of
Revenue disposed of the appeal by Setting aside i
suo-moto Revision orcer and observed that t:f\ssoci?tgd
Industries Ltd. Guwalati, the trensferrcq could ‘not
be held responsible for peyment of taxes leviable
prior to transfer. The A.C.T. Guwahat; Zone‘A’ has
been given instruction to preceed with the e Ato

_recotver the taxes from the transfere;. Steps have been

taken in  this regards.

: : 2 sale prices of
trailors of tractors as per audit observations upto

31.8.86 and a net demand of Rg. 20, 979, 90 in.
cluding interest was raised. Out of the abo B
demand the sum of Rs. 10,900/- has been in e
meantime realised. The balance is in the process
of realisation, with interest upto the date of roril
very of the principal amount i.c. the tax deter.
mined by re-assessment



17
OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

7.3. The Comrmittee would like to know if the putstanding
dues have by now been realised in full. The information
may be furnished to the Committee with a period of two

months from the date of prescntation of this Report
before the House.



18
CHAPTER--- VIII

Excess allowances of credit
(Para 2.9/CAG 1987—88 R/R)

@ 4
O.1.

The Audit has pointed out that in Guwahati ‘A’
Unit, against its tax liability of Rs. 1,45,443 for th_e assess-
ment period ending March 1983 a dealer depcsited into
Government lreasury tax samounting to Rs. 1,62,181 in
two instalments of Rs.97,417 and Rs.64,7€4 uncer Challa}l Nos.
175, dated 25th February 1983 and 668, dated 27th April 1983
rcw;:';c‘,cti‘\‘ely. Fuarther, against the assessed tax of Rs. 2,11,
730 for the period ending September 1983, the dealer had
deposited tax amouniing to Rs. 1,96,251 but the assess—
ment order showed Rs.2,61,015 as tax paid by the dealer
for this pcriod. It w2s noticed that credit for Rs.64,764
had beein allowed twice, once whils making assessment for
the period ending :iarch 1983 and again  while making
assessment for th: period ending September 1983, Furthcr,
the dealer furnished, to the assessing autherity, return
along with treasury challan

of Rs. 3,294,520 against the
tax f Rs. 4,60,583 payable by him for the assessment

period ending September 6385 and tax cf Rs.66,063 (Rs.
4,60,583 minus Rs. 3,94,520) was chown ag adjustable
against eXcess payment (f tax o” Rs. 16,738 ard Rs. 49,
264 made by him towards the assessment periods ending
March and September 1983 respectively.  In fact, for the
three  asscssment pericds, the dealer had in ajl deposited
Rs 7,52,952 against which: he was allcwed credit of Rs.
8,17,716. thus credit of Rs. 64,764, was allowed in excess.

6.2. The Department in the written memorandum
clearified that on receipt of the audit objection the cssess-
ing officer Guwchati {ook immediate steps i1 the cage
tecords of M/S Days Medical Stcre Private Ltd. It was
found by the assessing officer that there occured double
adjustment which resulted loss of revenjue to the tune
of Rs 48,025/ -. This amount was realised vide challan
No. 215, dated 11th Joly 87. Tnterest amounting to Rs'25,103/-

was also recovered vide Challan No. 1301, dated 96th
June 1981.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMNDATIONS

8:3. The Commsttee

expresecs its satisfaction  that
the due taxes have been

realised with interest.



19
CHAPTER- IX.
Concealment of sale on short quountal of impcrt purcheses
(Para 2.10/CAG 1987-88 R/R)

9.1. The Audit has brought out that in Dibrugark, a
dealer assessed (May 1987) had in his return for the peried
ending September 1985 and Maich 1986 shown purchase
in the course of intcr-statc trade and commeice of goods
valuing Rs. 29.34 iakhs. The accounts produced thus were
accepted and assessments were completed undes the Assam
Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1956. But as pcr delivery per-
mits available on the¢ assessment iccords, the total purchases
made by the dealer during the above mentioned jeturn
periods amounted to Rs.33.86 lakhs. Thus purch ases amounting
to Rs. 4.5 lakhs has been cencealed. Ncn-detection of the
same #t the time of assessment resulted in evasion of {ax
amounting t0 Rs. 54,236, calculated at the raie of 12 per-
cent. Tax cffect weuld be moie if the clement of profit is
taken into account.

9.2. The Department in their writien rcplies stated that
on veccipt of the audit ncte a thorovgh probe was made
to asecrtain the actual valume of purcchiases made by M/S
Aarohi, Dibrugarh based dealer. It was found that the dealer
secured permiis for Rs. 11,35,746/- and for Rs. 92,32,282/-
in period ending 30th September, 1985 and 31st March, 1986.
But the scrutiny revealed that the dealer took delivery of
goods worth Rs. 1,54,525/-0n 26th March, 1985 i. e. during
peried ending 31st March, 1985 and he also took delivery
of goods worth Rs. 50,653/- on 24th September, 1985. The
aforesaid purchase were culy accounted for in the book of
account of thc dealer and were brought under purview of
the assessment of the concerning pericds. Thus dealer’s
purchases from outside the state was for Rs. 10,49,874/-
although as per permits this was found at Rs 11,53.746/-
by the audit. Similacly in the period ending +1st March,
1986 goods worth 297,446)- were returned back to the
selling dealer as _the same were found defective. For goods
worth Rs. 50,653/ althcugh the permit was taken in period
ending 31st March, 1986 the dealer took delivery of the
goods on 29th September, 1985. He only arplied for the
permit to regularisc the purchases subsequntly. Thus although
the total purchase as per permit was Rs. 29.30.,282]= . 1he
dealer actually received gocds worth Rs. 18,84,185%/- Thus



20

d that there was no suppression of purchase
52 lakhs as observed by the audit. The difle-
v reasons mentioned as above. There was there
revenue of Rs. 54,236/- as observed in

it was foun
W’Ol‘th Rs. 4.
rence was fo
fore no loss of
Audit.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

9.3. The Committee is pleased to accept the depart-
mental action taken after thorough probaze and cxpresses
its satisfaction that no loss of revenuc has been sustained.



21
CHAPTER—X
Loss of reveiue due to escapement of turnosver
( Para 2.11/CAG 1987 88 R/R )

10.1. The Audit has brought out that in Stle Tax Office,
Karimganj a dealer was registered under the Assam Sales
Tax Act, 1917 to purchase from registered dealers in'the
State, good:, as syecified in his certificate of registreiion,
for resale witlin the State. The dealer submitted ‘nil” re-
twin consccutively for seven six-monthly periods ending
September 1983 to September 1986 on the ground that he
had no sales but did not disclose the purckases made by
him and stock in hanc¢ during these pericds. The Assess-
ment proceddings agaist the dealer were closcd with mnil
tax liability. When enquired, in audit, about the utilisation
of sales tax declaration forms (coatained in book No. 1244)
issued to the dcaler (August 1980), the assessing officer
verified the jccords of the dealer and found therein that
he had made purchases, value of which was Rs. 4.14 lakhs,
by issue of sales tax declaraticn during the period cnding
September 1983, September 1985 and September 1986. The
goods thus purchased were taxable .even if the same were
not sold but utilised othiciwise than for resale inthe State.
Total tax leviable but rot levied «n this escaped turnover
amounted to Rs. 24,854, However out of the total pur-
chases, purchase of goods (panel dcors), on sales tax decla-
ration, nct covered by the dealer’s certificate of registration
amounted to Rs. 3.19 lakhs. This being an offence, penalty
amounting to Rs. 28,690 (one and half times the amount of
tax of Rs. 19,127 at 6 percent) was also leviable but not

leviep.

10.2. The Department in the written Statement has
clarified that the audit objection pertained to loss of rev -
nue for not including the value of the purchase made by
a dealer of Karimganj with the help of Assam Salcs Tax
declaration form for exccution ¢f ccntract. The dealer is
authorised to make such purchase of taxable items, so ques-
tion of inclussion of the value of the purchases in the
turnover did not arise. There was theiefore no loss of reve-
nue as observed by the audit. The assessing officer duly
intimated the fact to the Accountant General. It was also
clarificd that the registration certificate was amended on
18th August, 1988 giving cffect from 27th January, 1983




22

i.e. the date of submissicn of (he application by the dealer
for _amendrm*nt of Registraction Certificate by way of in-
clusicn of purchase of taxable goods fcr uvre in contract
works wihin the Statc.

10.3 The Committee is pleased to note that the explai-
nation is fourd satisfactery without any loss of revenue.



23
CHAPTER—XI
Incorrect determination of turnover.
(Para 2.12/CAG 1987-88 R/R)

11.1. The Audit has pointed out that-—-In Tezpur, an
assessee (Tea company) furnished, to the assessing ¢ fhicer,
‘nil’> return for the period ending Sejtember 1983 on the
ground that he had nc sale during that period. But the
Superintendent of Taxes (inforcement Brancl) reported
(January 1984) to the assessing officer that th: ascessce
despatched 46,500 kilograms (k g.) and 8.500 kgs of tea
resrectively, by way of sale, to two dealers one in Cglcutta
and the other in Gujarat under the directions of its prin-—
cipal office in Caleutta. Both the purchasing deale:s made
payment as per ccnfractual agreement entered into between
them and the essessee’s principal cffice. Taking the report
of -the Enforcement Branch int. consideration the assessce’s
turnover was estimated at Rs. 1.7 lakhs and brot ght under
assessment- Duriing the same rctuin period tle assess e
transferred stock to tea valuing of Rs. 78.09 lskhs to its
principal office in Calcutta under cover of the prescribed
de:laration im Form I”, the value per k.g. of tea being
shown therein as Rs. 20. At this rate, 55,000 kgs of tea sold
to two dealcrs should ] avebeen valued at Rs. 11 lakhs
for the purpcse of assessment of tax irstead f Rs. 1.7
lakhs as doue. The undervaluation of sales «fecied in
two consignments, as aforesaid, resulted in shcrt levy of
taX amounting to Rs. 27.087. Besides, interest amouting
to Rs. 25,462 (calculated upto October 1987) wes also
leviable On this being pointed out in audit, ass.ssing
officer stat.d (November 1987) that necessiry action to
assess thc dealer would be taken. Further prc gress in this
regard has not been intimated (March 1989).

11.2. The Department in the written statement has
stated that the assessing officer of Tezpur levied tax and
severed notice of demand fir rcalisation of Rs. 54374/-
including interest amounting to Rs. 27918.00 ir. the asse-
ssmert period 30th September 1989 by way ¢f re-opening
the assessment on the basis of audit objection. Recovery
proceeding including issuing of Certificate to the Bakijjai
Officer was taken. Thcreupon  the dealcr preferred
appcal before the appellate Asstt. Commissiorer  of
Taxes who while disposing of apg eal set



24

aside the original assessment order and dirccetd the assess-
ing Officer for initiation of frech assessment prececdings.
But the dealer filed revision peution befor Commisaioner
of Taxes who while disposing the revision petion upheld
the appellatc order = on 288.90. The assessing Officer in
the meantime steps by initiating reassessmernt proceedings
in the ‘light of apdellaie order to recover the taxes and the
notice 'of demand was served which fact was confirmed by
the dealer in writting on 18.591, But on 17.6.91 the ass-ssing
Officer recived a communication vide No. 5288 daied 17.6.91
from Hon‘ble High court not to take siens for fresh asse-
ssment. Instruction has been given to stay all  procccding
in the matter till disposal of the case by the Hon’ble High
Court' in the Civil Rule 7o- 2984 of 1991.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATION
11.3. The Committee finds that the matter is Sub-

Judicc ane suggests that the Department will iake nece-
ssary action aftcr disposal of the case in the High Court.

—r



7lis)
CHAPTER —XII

LOSS OF REVENUE DUE TO IRREGULAR GRANT
OF EXEMPTION

(Para 2.13/CAG 1987-88 R/R)

19.1. The Audit has pointed out that in Guwahati
‘A’ unit, inter—state salesaniounting to Rs. 4.91 Lakhs, made
by two registered dealers of Assam during the different pe-
riods failing’ between March 1973 and September 1979 to
registered dealers' of Meghalaya and Mizoram, though nor
supported by declarationsin Form ‘C°, were exempted from
tax which was irregular- The irregular cxemption resulted
in non-levy of tax amounting to Rs. 49.135 (calculated at
10 percent).

12.2. The depariment in the written replies has stated
that the dealer preferred appeal against the said nctice be-
fore the appellate authority, The appellate authority dis-
posed of the appeals and set aside th: assessments. The
9nd dealer M/s. Indian Health Institute and Laboratories,
Guwahati submitted the due ‘C’* form for pericd Ending
3/73 to 4/74”and 9/96 to 9/79 covering his entire sales.
The ‘assessing ‘officer reported that the “C” forms were
found valid and as such there was no loss of revenue in
this regard. :

OBSERVATION/RECOMMENDATION

12.3," The Committce expresses its satisfaction that
the Government sufferd no loss of revenue:



26
CHAPTER —XIII
Non-registraticn of dealer
(Para 2.14/CAG 1987-88 R/R)

13.1. The audit has pointed out that in Silchar, test-
audit of way-bill register maintained at the check post
(Dholai) revealed, that a dealer who was not registered
under the State Act or the Central Act, made inter-State
sales of taxable gaods valuing Rs. 4.95 lakhs to Mizoram
during the return period ending September 1986. Despite
this fact being on the departmental records the dealer had
not been compulsorily registered and brought to assessment.
Due to lack of adequate survey to find out the persons
liable to be registered and assessed to tax, there was
evasion of tax amounting to Rs. 44,996. Besides, fine as
penalty for non-registration under the Central Sales tax
Act, 1956 was also recoverable from the dealer.

13.2. The department in the written replies has stated
that in the light of the audit objection the records was
thoroughly examined and found that the dealerin question
sold Rod, ACC’s Ply-woods to some dealers of Mizoram
from his stcck of goods securcd by purchases within the
State of Assam against cash payment at the dealers business
premises. The purchasers who hailed from Mizoram took
posession of goods at the business premises of the dealer
and then transported the same to Wizoram across the
checkpost. In view of this, the movement of the goods
was nct occasioned in course of inter state trade and
commerce. The assessing officer after re-examination of all
relevant records could not establish that movement of goods
in the Instant cases were occassioned in course of inter
state trade and commerce. There was therefore no lossof
revenue on account of non levy of Central Sales Tax on
such transaction. Implied or expressed contract for sale of
goods in course of inter State cases were absent to attract
levy of tax under the C.S. T. Act/56.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMENDATIONS
Although the Committec has appreciated the action

taken by the Government in this respect,ii has becn found
that progress of taking action is not so encouraging.



27

However, the Committee does not press any more in this
para. The losses though not incurred could have been
sustained much earlier, the Committee observed that the
Department should proceed vigorously to avoid losses in
future and take immediate action in future.



28
CHAPTER—XIV
Irregular allowence of deduction
(Para 2.15/CAG 1987-88 R/R)

14.1. The audit has pointed out that in Guwahati ‘A°
Unit, on self-assessment basis, a dealer paid tax amounting
to Rs. 7,23,486 on his net turnover amounting to Rs. 2,L2,
33,401, (Rs. 2,02,11,320, Rs. 12,537 and Rs. 9,544 taxable
at 4.10 and 12 percent respcctivly; for the periods ending
March 1983 to September 1986, The mnet turn over as
shown in the return was acceptcd by the assessing officer.
But, while finalising assessment, deducticn on account of
tax was allowed on the dealers net turnover without adding
to it the element of tax realised to arrive at the net taxable
turnover, which was irregular, Applying the above formula
the dealer‘s liability to pay tax for tle abovementioned
periods worked out to Rs. 8,10,861 against which, tax
amounting to Rs. 7,80,105 was assessed, which resultcd in
short levy of tax by Rs. 30,756.

14.2. The department in the written memorandum have
stated that on receipt of the audit objection the matter was
taken up for re-assessment by way of rectification of mistake.
The short levy which resulted for allowing deduction under
section 8(1)A of the C.S.T. Act/56 was leving and realised.
The amount involved wss Rs. 31,052/— and the same was
realised vide Treasury Challan No. 129 dated 5th July 1989.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

14.3 Tt appears from the replies of the Governmentthat the
Government has taken action only on the receipts of the
audit objection on the report of the CAG. The time leg
between the occurnnce of irregular assessment in collccting
taxes and regularisation of short levy of tax can be avoided.
But, due to inaction of the Department the short taxes was
assessed . The Committee however, appreciated the Depart-
ment has tekcn action though lateron for meeting up the
loss by levying taxes. The Committee, therefore, recc mmends
that the Department should start action immediately after
deduction of earlier agsessment resulting incol-poration of
audit para for irregular taxes and vigorously persue the
action to avoid losses of taxes and also to avoid incorpora-
tion of audit objection in future.



29
CHAPTER —XV
Irregular grant of exemption on contractwork
(Para 2.16/CAG 1987-88, R/R)

15.1. The audit has pointedout that in Guwahati ‘A°
Unit, a dealer had a contract work amounting to Rs.10.13
Lakhs for supply and installation of diesel pump which
he purchased from outside the state at concessional price
of Rs. 4.10 Lakhs by issue of ‘C* form declaration. The work
was completed bet ween April 1985, and September 1985 while
computing assessment for she period ending Scptember 1985.
the assessment officer allowed full exemption of the value of
contract work including the price of disel pump althugh
this was taxable under the Act. The irregular grant of
exemption on sale price of diesel pump has resulted in
short levy of tax by Rs. 28,707 calculated at 7 percent.
On this mistake being pointed out in Audit (May 1987)
the assessing officer stated (Junel987) that the assessment
order has been rectified and additional demand raised in-
cluding levy of intersnt. Further, report on recovery has
not been received (ilarch 1989),

15.2 The department in the written replies stated that
in the instant case an additional amount of Rs. 28,707/-w2s
levied vise a rectified assessment and this was an amount
deducted entirely by purchasing Government Department.
The process of realisation has been started. The assessing
officer after carcful consideration of the relevant factors
refraing from imposing penalty, as the dealer didnot con-
seal the sale in his return. The assessing officer through
oversight committed a mistake by not bringing this amount
under the purview of the assement. It is thus found that
penal action as pointed out by the audit was not warranted.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

15.3. The Committee observes that the assessing officer
rectified the initial assescement and levied additional 2amount
of tax only after pointing-out the ommission by audit. The
amount has also been deducted from the purchasing
Government Department but no penalty was imposed as



30

the same has not been warranted. However, the Committee
has every reasons to doubt as to why a benefit was in-
tended to a dealer at initial assessment at the cost of the

State exchequer which would have subsisted but for rais-
Ing objection by Audit

15.4. The Committee, therefore, recommends that
the Department will initiate necessary action against the

erring official so that such omission may not recure in
future.



31
CHAPTER—XVI

Non-recovery of Tax dues
(Pare 2:17/CAG 1987-88, R/R)

16-1- The audit has pointed out thatin Guwahati ‘C
unit, a dealer registered only under Central Sales .Tax
Act, 1956, procured by purchase ‘rice bran oil’, an item
of goods texable at 6 percent under Assam Sales Tax Act,
sold goods to the Assam State Co-operative Marketing
and Consumers Federaticn (STATFED) at Rs. 4.72 Lakhs
inclusive (f tax realised at the rate of 7 percent during the
period from November 1983 to Januaiy 1984. The dealer
neither applied for registration nor did he deposit the tax,
so collected, to Government aecount. The dealer thus
Committed an offence under the provisions of the Act and
is liable for renalty as prescribed. For his failure to apply
for registration under the Assam Sales Tax Act, 1947 and
to furnish returns. of his turnover, the dealer was
summarily assessed (July 1986) to tax ~of Rs. 26,133 with
interest (Rs* 13,210) on a turncver amounting to Rs. 4.62
lahks without registering the dealer compulsorily and wiih-
out taking into account the Central Sale value of gocds
supplicd to the STATFED. THUS, turnover amcunting to
Rs. 10,007 was taken less 1mn assessment, having its tax
effect of Rs- 566 at 6 percent. However, the total tax of
Rs. 26,699 (Rs. 26,133 plus Rs. 566) payable by the dealer
could not be realised till the date of augit (September 1987)
as the dealer closed down his business and was not available
in his given address. Had the dealer been compulsorily
registered under State Act at the time of, or immediately
after registering him (September 1983) under the Central

Act and assessed to tax promptly he 1
brought under the tax net, ptly would have been

X The assessing officer stated
(August 1987) to Audit in reply that two arrear certificate
were 1ssued to the Superintend

¥ReaY ent of Tayes (Recovery) for
reallsatlon Of Govefnment dues. Rep()rt reg(a_rding \ggere-

abouts of the dealer and recover y of taxesand interest dues
have nct been received (iviarch 1989).

16.2. Both Finance and STATFED, who were asked to

reply have furnished their written statement at ‘A’ and ‘B’
espectively.




32

A. As per notification issued by the Government under
section 34 (5) of the then Assam Sales Tax Act, the pur-
chasing Department should have deducted the taxes of
source, which was notdone. However, the assessing officers
ag per audit objection levied the following amounts.

I3 liax = Rs. 26,699/
2. Interest = Rs. 13,210/~
3. Penalty =  Rs. 2,613/~

The dealer reported to have closed dewn his business
Without paying the above amount. The case was forwar-
ded to Superintendent of Taxes (Recovery) Guwahati who
has- recovered Rs. 10,000/~ till now. Action for realisaiion
of the balance amount are in progress.

B. The amount of sale tax appears t0 have not been
deducted at source by STATFED at the time of making
paymentoof value. It was the primary responsibility of the
dealer registered under Central Sale Tax Act to discharge
sale tax liability with necessary registration under State
Salzs Tax Act. If the tax would have been dsducted by
STATFED at source, the deducted amount would have been de-
posited by STATFED to the Sale Tax authority. It was not
done at that pointcf time as deduction of tax at source at the
relevant point of time was not compulsory to our knowledge

unlike the provisions now applicable against supply of
taxable items.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMME NDATIONS

16.3. In course of eral eXamination, STATFED has
deposed that the Government circular of 1978 for deducti-
on of due taxcs at source come to their knowledge only
during 1986 for which the ccmission occurcd inadvertantly.
However, an amount of Rg 10,000/— omnly out of Rs
26,133 — only could be realised. The Committes is not
convinced with the reasoning adduced by the witnesses.

16.4. The Committee therefore, recommends that res-
ponsibilities should be fixed against the officer/officers at
fault and action taken for the lapses. The Committee will
also be furnished witha list of cases where the taxes were
deducted 2t source and where this has been omitted since
the Government circular kept into force, Action taken
on the above may also be intimated to the Cominittee

within 1 month from the date of submission of this report
before the House.



33
T S A S
~ CHAPTER—XVII
g a0 A ..

T S T (S ST B AN
 Spppression. of turmover - .G 1. 4 i

x - s
VA TN T

ot A S S T R N

L T e
... (Pdra’2.18/CAG, 1987-88,.-RyR) ... . -,

. 17.1 The audit has.pointed-out that in Guwahati ‘A’
Unit,  a_ dealer in_his ‘accounts, produced to: -the assessing
authority, showed that he had despatched outside- the-State:
by way ‘of transfer. on which he was not liable to pay tax
tea dust valuing Rs.13,11,475 during the zeturn period en-.
ding September 1985. But the area Inspector‘s report
(December 1986), available on assessment records, disclosed
that tea dust valuing Rs.21,55,583 had actually been despa-
tched outside the State by the dealer during this period.
As the declaration form furnished covered omly tea despat-
ches valuing Rs.13,11,475, primafacie turnover amounting
to Rs.8,44,108 has not been included in the return but
suppressed by the dealer. The dealer’s accounts were however
accepted (January 1987) in assessment without taking into
consideration tle report of the area Inspector. As a result,
tax amounting to Rs.23,323 at the rate of 3 per cent on

the suppressed turnover of Rs.8,44,108 was eveded by the
dealer.

172 The Department in the written replies have stated
that on receipt of the audit objection a thorough probe
was conducted by the assessing officer and it was found
that Tea worth of Rs. 13,11,474/- was despatch in period
ending 30th September, 1985. and balance tea worth
Rs. 8,44,108/~ was despatched in pericd ending 31st March

1986 and 30th September 1986. The return for 31st March
1986 and 30th September 1986 were filed prior to receipt
of the audit obje

ction. The assessment for this two peri-
ods were not taken up at the time of audjt. It was due

to mistake and mis-conception in the Accounts Branch of
the dealer the position could not be correctly shown. But
the despatch dates and stock transfer records reveal the
proceeds at Rs.21,55,589/~s0 an amcunt of Rs. 8,44,108/-
was not the aggregate of total salcs proceeds in ccurse inter-
State trade and commerce, but was the amount received on
account of transfer of stock. The entire amout of Rs. 21,-

55,582/-is covered by F. forms and supported by sale
norms and other relevant documents.




34
OBSER VATIONS/RECO VM ENDATI ONS

17.3. The Committee observes that the report of the
area Inspect or of taxes indicating despatch of to a dust
worth Rs. 21,55,583/- during the period ‘under report has
neithcr been found mentioned the departmental rely mnor
any indication of reconciling 1l e differences. As such the
matter needs further enqury by higher authority.

17.4. The 'Committee therefore, recommends that the
matter may be enjuired into by taking evidace of the #rea
Inspector of taxes an officer not below the rank - of ~ the
Deputy Commissionei, Taxes and report there by be fur=
nished immedately. o e x




35 °
VRS TN YL T g EnerTh BT KATTAF 0 T LR P
(o Ty e et e APTER-XVHT o 0 s e
ST« YR £ S TSR L T e T

o el 9oy

SHOH" levy -of tak' due ‘to"iinder valuation of." sales’ of ‘coal
“ oEe TY(Pard 2,19/CAG 1987:88 R/R) U .U T U
émnlgi)f,':“}‘]f\'hé,‘ audit has pointed’ out'that it Guwatiati ‘€.
Uﬁig'{"',‘ ales  turnover in_ respect of _déaler{""gn gaged ‘ in mining’
andselling ‘coal ‘fot the **pericd- “ending  March “1986. Was’
determined in asses$mcht otV Rs.” 35737 lakhs ‘on the ‘basis
of prerevised rate o’ Rs. 316.50 per M.T. of coal and tax
was levied.thereon, at.the zate. of 4 per cent- . The dealer’s
account indicatdd “that 'he had sold” 6,440 "WI-T. “of coal
duridg the. pericd. from . January to March 1986 (1,950 M.T.
in'“January 1986)." Excladinng ‘sale efféctéd’ during the period
frcm 1st January to 8 January 1986 on' a-’proportichate
basis (503 M.T.) sales for the period aggregated 5,937 M.T.
were to be valued at the revised rate of . Rs. 348.50 per
M.T- Of Coal instead Of at tle prereyised rate. This res,ul;_
ted in under valuaticn of sales turnover to the extent of Rs.
1.90 lakhs with consequential short levy ¢f tax amounting
to Rs. 7,599. Similarly, under:-valuatiin in assessment, by
applying prerevised rate for sales- of - 6,950+ M.T. -for the
period ending September 1986 worked out to Rs. 2.22
lakhs (24.22 lakhs at rcvised rate minus Rs. 22.00 lakhs
determined by the assessing authority at prerevised rate)
with the rcsultant short levy of .tax amounting to Rs.
8,806. Thus, in both the returrs perion totdl skort levy cf
tax amounted to Rs. 16495:: ‘

18.2. The department in their written replies have
stated that this is an objection about vnder valuation of
coal for period ending 3lst March 1986 and 30th Septe-
mber 1986 by M/S Assam Mineral Devclopment Corpora-
tion, Guwahati resulting loss of revenue to the extent of
Rs. 7,599/- and Rs. 8,816/~ respectively. The objection
was raised onthe basis of notification No. 50-12 (E), dated
8th January 1986. On receipt of the objection a thorough
probe was conducted by the assessing officer. It was
found that the price of coal prior to 8th January 1986 was
fixed at Rs. 310/- excluding fixed royality of Rs- 6.50 per
M.T. for upgraded Assam Coal.” The price of Assam
and Meghalaya Coal Containing 259, each contents was
refixed at Rs. 342/- excluding fixed royality at Rs. 6.50
per M.T. with effect from 8th January 1986 vide Gazette
a notification iNo. 50-12 (E), dated 8th January 1986. In




36

the said notification it- was also mentioned that for every
19 increase in cash content in coal, the sale price is to
be reduced by an amount of Rs. 11/- per M.T. After
getting the point clarified that Assam and Meghalaya coal
which they dealt in contained as contents arcund 289/ to
20%, the dealer fixed the price at reduced rate as per
notification mentioned above. Thus it was found that
there was  in fact no under valuation of price of
coal by the ~Assam  Mineral Development Corporation
of Guwahati. Causing loss to revenue.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

18.3. The Committee express its satisfaction on the
action taken by the Department.



37 .

B Y|

‘The Members.,.of, 1
Accounts (1991 1993)"

Chairman :

1. Shri Sasha Kamal Handique.

Members : S miiold Wle. 4
2. Shri Upendra Nath Sanatan R T,
3. Shri Rameswar Dhanowar ; IS0HEeM:
4. Shri Alauddin Sarkar
5. Shri Zeii Nath Sarma »
6+ Shri Nurjamal Sarkar % o

Shri Debendra Nath Baruah™ 31,.‘

Lo
8. Shri Lakshmi Prasad BOrgoha,ln &=
9, Shri Kosheswar Baruah ' £
10. Shri Kali Ranjan Deb -
11. Shri Derhagra Mochahary
o serlismma) o) To HuieM sii sl oF Gssee)
H D ‘ AT ON A S



28 T
ANNERURE L H

e “Ueibeld ™o fﬁé“??ﬁﬁ-e%mgeeﬁ “of_*Phblic
Aoconnts Committee (1999-2001) @1} ringoos

° o : 5 | 4 o
fganes Suptboptl lnmed adess

1. Shri Mohan Das : o piad nnld
“.mbcrs . q?}:’ i ; )‘ (

2, Shri Pulakesh Baruah

3. Shri Nizamuddin Khan
4. Shrl Gautam Roy . &
5
6

. Shri Hemanta KAfip2:o8 beost -

® 6. Shri Smti Reaupoma Rajghb;&, e 7
:t‘.a i
v e o nhsﬁ gq Lgi ;’f_; A2 11

* (Ceased to be the Member of the Committee on her
appointment as Deputy Speaker-

A.GP. (L. A.) 194/2000-350, 2-4-2000.



